
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Enforcement Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 8th December 2020 at 6.30 pm hours in Virtual 
Meeting - Microsoft Teams (a viewing link will be published on the 

Council’s website at least 24 hours prior to the meeting) 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Walford (Chair), Brooker (Vice-Chair), Brazil, D. Brown, Field, 
Finnegan, Haigh, Hansdot, Lugg, Patel, Tracey and Williams 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS FOR REMOTE MEETINGS 
 

View the meting here: https://bit.ly/2Jtw9k4  
 
The meeting is being broadcast live using Microsoft Teams. We recommend that you install the 
Microsoft Teams app on your device for the best viewing experience. If viewing via a web browser, 
please note that this is not possible if using Safari; instead please download the Microsoft Teams app 
or the Microsoft Edge browser. 
 
Further advice on accessing meetings through Teams, is available here: 
https://support.office.com/en-us/article/Attend-a-live-event-in-Teams-a1c7b989-ebb1-4479-b750-
c86c9bc98d84   
 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8th September 2020.  

4.   MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
Members are requested to indicate whether they wish to discuss the exempt minutes listed at 
agenda item 11.  If so, it will be necessary to resolve to exclude the Press and Public and 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk
https://bit.ly/2Jtw9k4
https://support.office.com/en-us/article/Attend-a-live-event-in-Teams-a1c7b989-ebb1-4479-b750-c86c9bc98d84
https://support.office.com/en-us/article/Attend-a-live-event-in-Teams-a1c7b989-ebb1-4479-b750-c86c9bc98d84


 

2 
 

circulate the exempt minutes prior to any discussion of the exempt minutes listed at agenda 
item 11.  
  
Should no Member wish to discuss the minutes, the Committee are invited to resolve to 
receive the exempt minutes without discussion. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to:  
  

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 
respect of individual Council Officers. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 
PERSON)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:  
  

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or  

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings. 

7.   REVISED LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT (Pages 11 - 76) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Place, which presents to members the results of the 
consultation on the Draft Revised Licensing Policy Statement and recommends that members 
agree to a final draft version of the Licensing Policy Statement for adoption by Council at the 
meeting to be held on the 29th January 2021. 
 

8.   CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT (Pages 77 - 94) 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Place which asks members to direct Officers to 
undertake an eight-week consultation with relevant stakeholders, businesses and members of 
the public on the Cumulative Impact Assessment.  

9.   QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 95 - 102) 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Place, which outlines to Members, details of key 
Licensing Activities carried out from 1 September 2020 to 30 November 2020, including 
applications and service requests received, details of any enforcement work, progress 
updates of our work plan and any changes in Licensing Law.  

10.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To consider the following resolution should members wish to discuss agenda item 11.  
 
“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of proceeding, that if members of the 
press or public are present during consideration of this item there will be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended.” 

11.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
(Pages 103 - 106) 
 
To receive the exempt minutes of the following meeting of the Licensing Enforcement Sub-
Committee, if members decide they want to discuss them: 



 

3 
 

 
9th November 2020 (One set of minutes).  

12.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 16th March 2021 at 6.30pm. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 30 November 2020 
 
 



 

4 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of th
[...]
within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 
and other securities of any description, other than money 
deposited with a building society. 
 

NOTE: the requirements in respect of the registration and disclosure of Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests and withdrawing from participating in respect of any matter 
where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest apply to your interests and those 
of your spouse or civil partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or 
civil partner where you are aware of their interest. 

 

Access to Information 
Agendas and reports can be viewed on the Gloucester City Council website: 
www.gloucester.gov.uk and are available to view five working days prior to the meeting 
date. 
 

For enquiries about Gloucester City Council’s meetings please contact Democratic 
Services, 01452 396126, democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk. 
 

If you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this information, or if 
you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information please call 01452 396396. 
 

Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 8th September 2020 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Walford (Chair), Brazil, D. Brown, Field, Haigh, Hansdot, Lugg, 
Patel, Tracey and Williams 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Head of Place 
Solicitor - One Legal 
City Centre Improvement Officer (Licensing lead) 
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Brooker and Finnegan 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 19th March 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record to be signed by the Chair in due course. 
 

3. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
No Member indicated that they wished to discuss the content of the exempt minutes 
therefore it was not necessary to exclude the press and public. 
 
Councillor Haigh informed Members that she had not received copies of the exempt 
minutes. 
 
The Chair stated that the exempt minutes would be re-circulated, that he and 
officers would be available to clarify matters arising from them and would defer 
discussion among Members if necessary. 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the Licensing Enforcement Sub-
Committee held on 16th April 2019, 7th October 2019, 11th October 2019, 11th 
November 2019 (three cases), 26th November 2019 (four cases), 17th 
December 2019 (two cases), 11th February 2020 (two cases), 17th February 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
08.09.20 

 

2 

2020 (five cases), 3rd March 2020, 13th July 2020 and 18th August 2020 be 
received subject to circulation to Members. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 
PERSON)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

6. CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY REVIEW  
 
The City Centre Improvement Officer (Licensing Lead) presented the report of the 
Head of Place that sought Members to direct Officers to undertake the necessary 
steps to review the current Cumulative Impact Policy by way of consultation with 
relevant parties. 
 
The Chair advised Members that the Cumulative Impact Policy itself would be 
considered at the next meeting following the proposed review and consultation. 
 
RESOLVED that Officers undertake the necessary steps to review the current 
Cumulative Impact Policy, by way of consultation with relevant parties over 
an eight week period. 
 

7. REVISED LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT  
 
The City Centre Improvement Officer (Licensing Lead) presented the report of the 
Head of Place that offered the draft revised Licensing Policy Statement for approval 
by Members for consultation. 
 
The Chair informed Members that the struckthrough text within the table of 
Delegated Functions in Appendix A to the Draft Licensing Policy Statement should 
be regarded as not struckthrough. 
 
Regarding consultation with Gloucestershire Public Health (Appendix 1 2.5) 
Councillor Williams reminded Members of recent government changes to national 
health agencies and advised them that related change may come to local health 
organisations. 
 
Councillor D Brown asked if the proposed consultations for the Licensing Policy 
Statement and Cumulative Impact Policy included measures to mitigate against the 
current difficult circumstances to enable everyone who was well placed to comment 
to do so. 
  
The City Centre Improvement Officer (Licensing Lead) reassured Members that 
current circumstances had been taken into account and officers would reach out to 
engage as many people and organisations as possible. 
 

Page 8



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
08.09.20 

 

3 

Councillor Tracey sought clarification of the need for the expanded 
recommendation for employment of door staff (Appendix 1 4.6). 
 
The City Centre Improvement Officer (Licensing Lead) referred to the legislation 
concerning the Security Industry Authority (SIA) training and licensing of door staff 
for licensed premises in particular the requirement for premises with entertainment 
to employ licensed door staff. 
 
Councillor Tracey enquired if the conditions for door staff would apply to events with 
entertainment held in homes. 
 
The City Centre Improvement Officer (Licensing Lead) replied that if a premises is 
not licensed or open to the general public then the legal requirements would not 
apply. 
 
Councillor Williams noted that the estimate given for the population of Gloucester 
(Appendix 1 1.1) dated to 2014 and had since been superseded. 
 
The City Centre Improvement Officer (Licensing Lead) reassured Members that the 
population estimate would be updated with the figure in the City Plan as had been 
suggested by the Head of Place. 
 
Councillor Patel asked why the Canal and River Trust was included as a 
`Responsible Authority’ with whom consultation was necessary (Appendix 1 
Appendix H). 
 
The City Centre Improvement Officer (Licensing Lead) stated that it was required in 
legislation for premises owned by the Trust and that as major land owners in the 
city it would be sensible to include them.  He further advised that such consultation 
would only be necessary in relevant, not all, applications. 
 
The Chair reiterated that the more consultees, the better. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 
for the period 2021-2026 for the purposes of public consultation over an eight 
week period be approved. 
 

8. QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The City Centre Improvement Officer (Licensing Lead) presented the report of the 
Head of Place that outlined to Members details of key Licensing Activities carried 
out from March 2020 to August 2020, including applications and service requests 
received, details of any enforcement work, progress updates of the work plan and 
any changes in Licensing Law. 
 
The Chair corrected an error in the report (4.1) by confirming that the appeal at 
Magistrates Court on 13th March 2020 regarding a Private Hire Vehicle License had 
in fact upheld the original decision.  
 

Page 9



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
08.09.20 

 

4 

Councillor Haigh expressed concern over the fulfilment of gambling licensing 
obligations under the current committee structure and asked that the matter be 
reviewed. 
 
The Chair advised Members that he would discuss the issue with officers and that it 
would be an agenda item at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 8th December 2020 at 6.30pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.00 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 10



 

 
 

Meeting: Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee 

Council 

 

Date: 8th December 2020 

 

29th January 2021 

Subject: Licensing Act 2003 – Revised Licensing Policy Statement 

Report Of: Head of Place  

Wards Affected: All 

Key Decision: No                          Budget/Policy Framework: Yes  

Contact Officer: Darren Mountford, City Centre Improvement Officer (Licensing 
Lead) 

 Email: darren.mountford@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396240 

Appendices:          1. Draft Licensing Policy Statement 
2. List of Consultees  
3. Formal Written Responses 
 
 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present to members the result of the consultation on the Draft Revised 
Licensing Policy Statement.   

1.2  To agree a final draft version of the Licensing Policy Statement for adoption by 
Council at the meeting on 29th January 2021. 

 
1.3 To note that the cumulative impact zone, within the Statement of Licensing Policy, is 

currently under review. There is a separate report going before members asking for 
the Cumulative Impact Assessment to go out for a statutory consultation with a view 
to a further report being presented to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee for 
a final decision in March 2021. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1  The Licensing and Enforcement Committee is asked to APPROVE the Licensing 

Policy Statement and RECOMMEND that:  
  

(1) The revised Licensing Policy Statement – Licensing Act 2003, is approved and 
adopted by Council.  

  
2.2  Council is asked to RESOLVE:  
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:darren.mountford@gloucester.gov.uk


 

(1) To adopt the Licensing Policy Statement 2021-2026 – Licensing Act 2003 as set 
out in Appendix 1.  

  
3.0 Background and Key Issues 

 Statement of Licensing Policy 

3.1 The Council is the Licensing Authority for the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
3.2 In accordance with the provisions of the Act, the Council is required to determine 

and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least every five years. 
 
3.3 The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 

took effect in 2016. 
 

3.4 The Licensing Policy Statement is now due to be reviewed and the new Statement 
will need to be in place by 29th January 2021.  

  
3.5  The Licensing and Enforcement Committee on 8th September 2020 approved the 

draft revised Licensing Policy Statement for the purposes of consultation.   
  
3.6  The document has been subject to an eight week consultation that ran from 17th 

September 2020 until 12th November 2020.  
  
3.7  A list of consultees is attached at Appendix 2.  
  
3.8  In addition the consultation was published on the Council’s website.  
  
3.9  In total two formal written responses were made by email and these are attached 

as Appendix 3 and are summarised below.  
 
3.10 Response from the Chair of the Licensed Victuallers Association (LVA) 
 
 The Chair of the LVA comments were mostly complimentary and asked if under 

paragraph 9 of the Policy a reference to the LVA could be mentioned. 
 
3.11 I have made reference to the LVA within the Policy. This can be seen at 

Paragraph 9.12 and is shaded in red. 
 
3.12 Response from Richard Graham MP 
 
3.13 Mr Graham’s comments were regarding Anti-Social Behaviour and Off-licences 

selling alcohol to people that appear to be under the influence of alcohol. 
 
3.14 These concerns have been noted and can be dealt w
[...]
r: Darren Mountford, City Centre Improvement Officer (Licensing 
Lead) 

 Email: darren.mountford@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396240 

Appendices:           
Appendix 1 Formal Submission by Gloucestershire   
Constabulary 
 
Appendix      2     Cumulative Impact Assessment  
 
 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

Since the last review of the Statement of Licencing Policy, Government legislation in 
the form of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 has changed, it now requires a 
Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) to be carried out to support any Cumulative 
Impact Policy (CIP). Members approved for consultation at the Licensing and 
Enforcement Committee in September to go out to partners to see if they still 
wanted the Cumulative Impact Policy within the Statement of Licensing Policy. If the 
answer was yes, then they would have to produce evidence that there is still a need 
for one.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Licensing and Enforcement Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

Officers undertake an 8 week consultation with relevant stakeholders, businesses 
and members of the public on the Cumulative Impact Assessment.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 

Cumulative Impact Policy 
 
3.1 Cumulative impact has been included within the Section 182 guidance issued by 

the Home Office since the commencement of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8

mailto:darren.mountford@gloucester.gov.uk


 

3.2 In April 2018 the Police and Crime Act 2017 introduced a new provision within the 
Licensing Act 2003, Section 5A. This provision provides that a licensing authority 
may, in appropriate circumstances publish a CIA, stating that the licensing authority 
considers that a number of relevant authorisations in respect of premises in one or 
more parts of its area, described in the Assessment, is such that it is likely that it 
would be inconsistent with the authority’s duty under the Act to grant any further 
relevant authorisations in respect of premise
[...]
 Policy. A copy of the 
formal submission by Gloucestershire Constabulary and figures is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 
Cumulative Impact Assessment – Gloucester City Centre 
 
3.21 Officers have prepared a Cumulative Impact Assessment that collates an analysis 

of the statistical data submitted by Gloucestershire Constabulary in relation to crime 

Page 80



 

and disorder and alcohol related incidents within Eastgate Street. The Cumulative 
Impact Assessment is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

3.22 Having reviewed all of the data submitted, the Cumulative Impact Assessment 
makes recommendation as to how Gloucester City Council can proceed in relation 
to this matter. 

 
4.0  Social Value Considerations 

 
4.1 In areas where Cumulative Impact Policies or Assessments have been introduced 

there is a possibility that businesses looking to invest may be deterred from doing 
so, due to perceived additional burdens being placed upon them. 
 

4.2 This is balanced against impact of new and current businesses undertaking 
licensable activities in a particular area and the social and economic benefits of 
those businesses. 

  
5.0 Environmental Implications 
 
 There are no ‘Environmental’ implications arising out of the recommendations in this 

report. 
 
6.0 Alternative Options Considered 
 

No alternative options have been considered 
 
7.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

Members having noted the change in legislation affecting the Council’s special 
policy on Cumulative Impact through the Policing and Crime Act 2017 and the 
request from Gloucestershire Constabulary, is to direct officers to undertake an 
eight week consultation with relevant stakeholders, businesses and members of the 
public on the Cumulative Impact Assessment. 
 

8.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
8.1 Consultation on the review of the Council’s special policy through the CIA will take 

place with all relevant parties including: 
  

 The Chief Officer of Gloucestershire Constabulary 

 Gloucest
[...]
cations and service 
requests received, details of any enforcement work, progress updates of our 
work plan and any changes in Licensing Law. 

  
1.2 To seek suggestions from members as ways to improve the format and content 

of this report. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Licensing and Enforcement Committee note the contents of this 

report. 
 
3.0 Updates on Licensing Activities in the last Quarter 
 
3.1 During this quarter, the licensing functions were carried out by the City Centre 

Improvement and Community Wellbeing Teams. 

 
 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



 
Licensing Applications   
 

3.2 Between 1st September 2020 and 30th November 2020 a total of 273 licensing 
applications were received,  

 
3.3 In addition to the administration of licensing applications a number of service 

requests are also received. These can consist of complaints and enquiries about 
various Licensing matters.  
 

4.0 Enforcement Work 
 
 Sub-Committees Held between  September 2020 and November 2020 
 

Taxi and Private Hire Hearing (One Hearing) 
 
4.1 On 9 November 2020 a new Private Hire Vehicle Licence application was 

referred to the Licensing and Enforcement Sub-Committee. The application was 
referred to the Sub-Committee as the vehicle was over the age specification and 
was not of the latest emission standards. The vehicle was previously licensed 
with Gloucester City Council. The owner of this vehicle was unable to renew their 
licence due to unforeseen circumstances. Members decided on this occasion to 
depart from their policy and grant the Private Hire Vehicle Licence for a period of 
two years. Members gave detailed reasons to why they granted the application.  

 
Out of Hours and daytime Enforcement  

 
4.2 Taxi and Private Hire Enforcement 

 
Officers have started to carry out enforcement and have issued penalty points to 
Private Hire Vehicles not displaying door signs, not following the Highway Code 
and also caught a Tewkesbury plated Priva
[...]
oment that our policy is fit for purpose. 

 

 Once the pandemic has ended Officers will arrange another multi-agency 
compliance exercise.  

 
Gambling Act 
 

 Officers will restart pro-active inspections once the pandemic is over. 
 

 The Policy is due to be reviewed next year for publication from Jan 2022. 
 

 Central Government are carrying out a review of the Gambling Act 2005, this 
report is due to be published in 2021. 
 

Page 97



 
5.0 Legislative Updates 
 
 National standards announced for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire. 
 

The new Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards released at the end 
of July in which local authorities will be expected to implement are designed to 
improve consistency in the licensing system, reducing the risk of harm posed to 
children and vulnerable passengers in the process. It follows historic and serious 
cases of taxi and PHV drivers abusing their position of trust. 
 
Criminal record checks for drivers every 6 months form a key part of the 
standards, as does safeguarding training to help drivers identify and respond to 
passengers that may be being abused or exploited. A recommendation for 
licensing authorities to consider whether the use of CCTV would be beneficial or 
proportionate in their areas is also included, which sets out that potential privacy 
issues must be taken into account. 
 
Licensing authorities will be expected to fully implement these measures as 
soon as possible. The department will closely monitor progress, work with 
authorities not meeting their responsibilities and look to introduce legislation if 
licensing authorities fail to adopt the standards and update their operations. 

 

See the link below to the document:- 
 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/atta
chment_data/file/904369/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards-
english-28-07-2020.pdf 
 
We are still working with the rest of the Gloucestershire authorities to try a

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 8th December 2020 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Walford (Chair), Brooker (Vice-Chair), Brazil, D. Brown, 
Finnegan, Haigh, Lugg, Patel, Tracey and Williams 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Head of Place  
City Centre Improvement Officer (Licensing Lead) 
Senior Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic & Electoral Services Officer  
 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Field and Hansdot 

 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

11. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 8th September 2020 were confirmed by the 
Chair as a correct record.  
 

12. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
No member indicated that they wished to discuss the content of the exempt 
minutes. Therefore, it was not necessary to exclude the press and public. 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the Licensing and Enforcement Sub-
Committee held on the 9th November 2020 were received.  
 

13. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

14. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 
PERSON)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
08.12.20 

 

2 

 
15. REVISED LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT  

 
The Licensing Lead presented the report of the Head of Place. The report 
presented to members the result of the consultation on the Draft Revised Licensing 
Policy Statement. The report also asked members to agree to a final draft version of 
the Licensing Policy Statement for adoption by Council at the meeting to be held on 
the 29th January 2021.  
 
Councillor Tracey pointed to paragraph 3.13 of the report, which mentioned that 
Richard Graham MP had made comments concerning “Off-licenses selling alcohol 
to people that appear to be under the influence of alcohol”. She questioned whether 
the term “Off-licenses” should be changed because other premises also sell 
alcohol.  
  
The Chair replied that it was a duty of any premise that had a licence to sell alcohol 
to ensure that they do not sell it to somebody visibly intoxicated.   
 
The Licensing Lead stated that the issue that Richard Graham MP had raised was 
in relation to a few areas where there had been issues with some off-licenses. He 
added that whether it was an off-licence or a pub, the Licensing team had a legal 
power to ‘review’ any premise that was in breach of licensing rules.  
 
Councillor D. Brown stated that he was surprised that only two consultees replied 
during the consultation period.  
 
The Licensing Lead replied that the policy statement was sent to a comprehensive 
list of people/premises. He added that consultation on the previous Licensing Policy 
Statement in 2015 had only generated three responses.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Enforcement Committee APPROVE the 
Licensing Policy Statement and RECOMMEND that:  
 

(1) The revised Licensing Policy Statement – Licensing Act 2003, is 
approved and adopted by the Council.   

 
 
 

16. CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
The Chair read a statement explaining to members what the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment (CIA) was and why it was required to support any Cumulative Impact 
Policy (CIP).  
 
The Licensing Lead noted that the Chair had thoroughly explained what the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment was. 
 
Councillor Haigh said that she believed that it was important to have a Cumulative 
Impact Policy, and a consultation period. She highlighted the anti-social issues that 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
08.12.20 

 

3 

can arrive in areas that have too many fast food, gambling, or alcohol selling 
premises in a concentrated area.  
 
The Chair stated that he agreed with Councillor Haigh. The Chair added that he 
would like to see the crime and alcohol-related figures in other parts of the City, not 
just the statistics for Eastgate Street that is currently provided by Gloucestershire 
Constabulary during the consultation period.  He stated that he also wanted to have 
a breakdown of the type of crime being committed in these areas. 
 
 
RESOLVED that Officers undertake an eight-week consultation with relevant 
stakeholders, businesses and members of the public on the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment. 
 

17. QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Members indicated that they had read the Quarterly Update. Subsequently, the 
Chair asked whether members had any questions about the report that they wished 
to direct to the Licensing Lead.  
 
Councillor D. Brown referred to paragraph 4.4 of the report which stated that 
“Officers will restart pro-active inspections once the pandemic is over”. He asked 
whether this meant that there had been no inspections during the COVID-19 
pandemic and what effect that had on the Enforcement aspect of the Licensing 
team’s work. 
 
The Licensing Lead replied that the statement Councillor D. Brown was referring to 
in the report was specific to inspections of gambling premises. He stated that it was 
difficult for him to provide a specific date when those would begin again.  
 
The Licensing Lead stated that he had spoken to numerous pub owners, talked to 
the chair of the LVA and that his team had visited various premises, particularly on 
the 4th July 2020, when pubs were allowed to reopen for the first time since the first 
lockdown period. He stated that his team had recently began increasing the number 
of inspections that they undertake.  
 
Councillor Patel asked what support and safety measures were in place for Private 
Hire drivers. He added that he had heard that Cheltenham Borough Council were 
potentially looking at paying for screens to be installed in taxi’s in Cheltenham and 
questioned whether Gloucester City Council were thinking of doing the same.  
 
Councillor Patel also asked whether the Licensing team were only focused on 
ensuring that social distancing and safety measures were adhered to in off-licenses 
or whether they had also focused their attention on other premises such as pubs.  
 
The Licensing Lead replied that he had seen an article that suggested that there 
may be grants provided by Cheltenham Borough Council for screens but that it 
would require further investigation and that he would speak to his Licensing 
counterparts at Cheltenham Borough Council for further detail. 
 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
08.12.20 

 

4 

The Licensing Lead stated that the Licensing team had kept their drivers up to date 
on any government legislation. He noted that the Licensing team had been putting 
information on their website and had communicated directly with drivers via text 
which had led to positive feedback from drivers in the area.  He added that the 
Licensing team had just issued stickers for all licensed vehicles so drivers can put 
them in their windows to remind passengers to wear a face covering.  
 
The Licensing Lead said that since the end of the second lockdown approximately 
50% of licensed premises had reopened in Gloucester. He stated that his team had 
spoken to the LVA and informed them of their view of what constituted a 
‘substantial meal’. He added that text messages were sent to all Licensed premises 
to make sure they were aware of the rules to follow under the new regulations. 
 
Councillor Patel noted that he had also received positive feedback from licensed 
drivers regarding how well any change in regulation had been relayed to them and 
thanked the Licensing team for their work in that regard.   
 
Councillor Haigh commented that she was pleased that there was progress in 
linking gambling up with other aspects of Licensing and Enforcement. She added 
that there had been some positive steps across the authorities in the County 
towards having common Licensing goals.  
 
The Chair stated that he was proud of the standard of Licensing and Enforcement 
in Gloucester. 
 
Councillor Tracey asked whether drivers supply masks if a customer gets into a 
vehicle without a face covering.  
 
The Licensing Lead replied that the Council do not provide masks to drivers. He 
stated that taxi drivers were self-employed, so it was up to them to provide any 
masks or hand sanitizer necessary for customers.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Enforcement Committee note the contents 
of the report.  
 
 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 16th March 2021 at 6:30pm.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  6.57 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


